I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2009 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 171-30 (LS)

Introduced by:

J. V. Espaldon T. C. Ada <u>F. B. Aguon, Jr.</u> F. F. Blas, Jr. E. J.B. Calvo B. J.F. Cruz Judith P. Guthertz, DPA T. R. Muña Barnes Adolpho B. Palacios, Sr. v.c. pangelinan M. J. Rector R. J. Respicio Telo Taitague Ray Tenorio Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to commending and congratulating *Damdaming Pinoy* on its Second (2^{nd}) Anniversary and to extending *Un Dangkulo Na Si Yu'os Ma'ase* to its volunteers for their service, accomplishments and contributions to the island of Guam. 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN 2 GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, *Damdaming Pinoy*, which translates to *Sentiments of the Filipino*, is Guam's only Filipino language radio talk show that airs from 8
to 10 a.m. every Saturday on KTKB 101.9 FM; and

6 WHEREAS, *Damdaming Pinoy* is hosted on a voluntary basis by a
7 dedicated group of professionals namely: Roy Adonay, Sam Mabini, Ph.D.,
8 and Beth Cena, and assisted by local Filipino personalities and other ethnic
9 community leaders and constituents; and

10 WHEREAS, *Damdaming Pinoy* focuses on everyday issues that 11 Filipinos residing on Guam and the CNMI are concerned with, such as 12 health care, education, labor laws, immigration and upcoming events 13 within the Filipino community; and

14 WHEREAS, *Damdaming Pinoy* disseminates public service 15 information, celebrates local Filipino accomplishments, and strives to 16 perpetuate a better understanding of Filipino culture through discussions 17 on Philippine history, languages, values and customs; and

18 WHEREAS, *Damdaming Pinoy* educates young Filipinos through 19 the use of different Filipino cultural tidbits, such as *bugtong* (riddle), 20 *salawikain* (proverb) and *kataga* (idiomatic expression), as well, as 21 Philippine history trivia; and

2

WHEREAS, *Damdaming Pinoy* also serves as a valuable channel for
 outreach and assistance for Filipinos and other listeners of the program;
 now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that *I Mina'Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby,
on behalf of the people of Guam, commend and congratulate *Damdaming Pinoy* on its continued success and on its Second (2nd) Anniversary; and be
it further

8 **RESOLVED**, that *I Mina'Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, 9 on behalf of the people of Guam, further extend *Un Dangkulo Na Si Yu'os* 10 *Ma'ase* to Roy Adonay, Sam Mabini, Ph.D., and Beth Cena for their 11 dedication and contributions to our island community; and be it further

12 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary 13 attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter 14 transmitted to *Damdaming Pinoy* KTKB 101.9 FM; to Roy Adonay; to Sam 15 Mabini, Ph.D; to Beth Cena; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I* 16 *Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THIS 14TH DAY OF AUGUST 2009.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary